## Forming the SELECTION PANEL

The Commanding Officer (CO) in consultation with the state, identifies community interests and solicit names of those who can represent these interests on the **Selection Panel**. CO in consultation with the state, reviews the Selection Panel nominations to ensure balance/diversity. If nominations represent the diversity of the community, they will become the Selection Panel. The panel will establish and announce the following:

- procedures for nominating community RAB members
- process for reviewing community interest forms
- criteria for selecting community RAB members
- list of RAB nominees

## **Selecting the RAB Members**

RAB members will be identified by the Selection Panel. Ensuring Membership Diversity and Balance: The RAB will be composed of members from the local community, DoD, and state. The RAB will be developed to reflect the unique mix of interests and concerns within the local community.

#### Community members selected for RAB membership will:

- reflect the diverse interests within the local community.
- live/work in the affected community or be impacted by the restoration program.

The following will be considered for representation on the RAB:

- local government officials/agencies
- business community
- school districts
- installation employees/residents
- local environmental groups/activists
- civic/public interest organizations
- religious community
- local homeowners organizations
- medical community
- Native American tribes

### **Selecting Community Members:**

RAB membership selection will be in an open and fair manner. The Selection Panel will evaluate interest forms and develop a nomination list for the CO. The CO, in consultation with the state, will review the list to ensure that nominees represent the diversity of the community. If the list lacks diversity, the CO will ask the Selection Panel to provide a revised list. A lack of diversity or balance is the only reason a list can be rejected.

### NOTE:

- DoD contractor personnel will not be RAB members.
- For Community RAB members who have business interests, membership on the RAB will not limit ability to compete for contracts.
- All information provided the RAB members will also be made available to the general public.

#### **Selecting Government Members:**

- The installation, state, and local governments, will be represented on the RAB.
- Whenever, possible, each entity will be represented by one individual.

While it is anticipated that other members of the installation and regulatory agencies will regularly attend and participate in RAB meetings as resources, the majority of RAB members will be from the local community.

### RAB FORMATION PROCESS AND PARTICIPANTS

## **RAB Formation and Administration**

Camp Grayling Joint Military Training Center (JMTC)- Commanding Officer (CO) State of Michigan Department of Environment, Energy, and Great Lakes (EGLE)



## **Selection Panel**

Camp Grayling JMTC
EGLE
State/Local Health Department
City of Grayling
Grayling Township
Lake Margrethe Property Owners Association
Grayling Business Community Leader
Other Local Group(s) with Environmental Concerns



# **Restoration Advisory Board**

Camp Grayling JMTC
EGLE
State/Local Health Department
City of Grayling
Grayling Township
Lake Margrethe Property Owners Association
Grayling Business Community Leader
Other Local Group(s) with Environmental Concerns
Civic/Public Interest Organizations
Other Local Homeowner Organizations
Medical Community
Native American tribes
Local Resident RAB members



## **General Public**

RAB meeting are open to the public